September 25, 2023
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Boardroom

8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, September
25, 2023 with Members Dave Henderson and Alan Yahnke present. Chairman Ron Bride was

absent.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to

approve the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, September 18, 2023.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman. He reported that Day’s Heating & Air
will be doing the boiler repair at a cost of $4191.60.

The Board met with County Engineer Ryan Schock, who discussed the blading, mowing,
rock hauling, ditching activities being performed by the County crews. He reported receiving
bids for patch work to be done on several bridges in the County and SIDCA projects that have

been approved.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously to
approve utility permit(s) for Southern lowa Electric Coop. for Husky Trail and Hickory Blvd.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously to
award the contract to Wilderness Land Management (Wever, 1A) at their bid of $258,000.00 for
the clearing projects along 180" St., 215" St. and Floris Road.

The meeting with Mutchler Center Commission member Don Walton regarding deferred
maintenance at the center was postponed.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to

approve the following claims to be paid:

1ST AYD CORPORATION SR-Gloves 112.00
5TH DIST CO OFFCR ASSN Multiple departments 100.00
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS AUD-office supplies 24.81
BAUM HYDRAULICS SR-Parts 81.77
BINNS & STEVENS EXPLOSIVES INC  SR-Dust Control 278.60
BLACKBOARD PRINTING COMPANY  REC-office supplies 40.00
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC  TREAS-legal notice 252.15
BLOOMFIELD RENT ALL INC SR-Flags 72.00
CAMS LAWN & LANDSCAPE SHER-Aug lawn care/maint 245.00
CINTAS CORP SR-Supplies 155.54
CITIZENS MUTUAL SHER-wireless access install 821.56



CITY OF BLOOMFIELD

DAVIS CO HOSPITAL

DAVIS CO TIRE INC

DPF ALTERNATIVES IOWA, LLC
EJS SUPPLY LLC

ELLIOTT BULK SERVICES

FESLER AUTO MALL INC

GRT AMERICA FINANC’L SVC CORP
HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLEAN LLC

IA DIV OF LABOR SVC, BOILER SFTY
IA OFFICE-STATE MEDICAL EXAMNR
IA PRISON INDUSTRIES

INTAB LLC

MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIP. CO
MUTCHLER COMMUNITY CENTER
NUTRIEN AG SOLUTIONS
PETRO-CARD 24 - MFA OIL CO
RACOM CORP

RAINBO OIL CO

RENODRY USA LLC

SNYDER PARADISE MARKET LLC
STATELINE BRIDGE COMPANY LLC
VON BOKERN ASSOCIATES INC
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC
WINGER COMPANIES INC

YUTZY REPAIR

Multiple departments
SHER-inmate medical svc
SR-Tires

SR-Parts

SR-Parts

SR-Fuel

SR-Parts

ATTY-data processing
SR-Used oil pick up
Multiple departments
ATTY-med exam/autopsies
SHER-MV decals
AUD-election supplies
SR-Parts

SPRVS-FY24 Qtr 1 & 2 annual allotment
SR-Supplies

CONSV-fuel

SHER-body cameras/warranty/maint/prog’g
SR-OiIl

SPRVS-Renodry system
SR-Water

SR-Altheide Bridge
AUD-HR svc

Multiple departments
SHER-fire ext svc
SR-Parts

2403.63
317.00
7095.83
2890.00
7011.74
7164.14
151.24
305.59
771.52
320.00
4259.83
220.55
40.52
1008.00
20000.00
154.00
39.12
37657.18
1595.63
22194.00
9.00
87520.00
4700.00
544.55
69.00
15.00

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Dave Henderson seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




