September 25, 2023 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Boardroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, September 25, 2023 with Members Dave Henderson and Alan Yahnke present. Chairman Ron Bride was absent.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, September 18, 2023.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman. He reported that Day's Heating & Air will be doing the boiler repair at a cost of \$4191.60.

The Board met with County Engineer Ryan Schock, who discussed the blading, mowing, rock hauling, ditching activities being performed by the County crews. He reported receiving bids for patch work to be done on several bridges in the County and SIDCA projects that have been approved.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously to approve utility permit(s) for Southern Iowa Electric Coop. for Husky Trail and Hickory Blvd.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously to award the contract to Wilderness Land Management (Wever, IA) at their bid of \$258,000.00 for the clearing projects along 180<sup>th</sup> St., 215<sup>th</sup> St. and Floris Road.

The meeting with Mutchler Center Commission member Don Walton regarding deferred maintenance at the center was postponed.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

1ST AYD CORPORATION	SR-Gloves	112.00
5TH DIST CO OFFCR ASSN	Multiple departments	100.00
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	AUD-office supplies	24.81
BAUM HYDRAULICS	SR-Parts	81.77
BINNS & STEVENS EXPLOSIVES INC	SR-Dust Control	278.60
BLACKBOARD PRINTING COMPANY	REC-office supplies	40.00
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC	TREAS-legal notice	252.15
BLOOMFIELD RENT ALL INC	SR-Flags	72.00
CAMS LAWN & LANDSCAPE	SHER-Aug lawn care/maint	245.00
CINTAS CORP	SR-Supplies	155.54
CITIZENS MUTUAL	SHER-wireless access install	821.56

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	Multiple departments	2403.63
DAVIS CO HOSPITAL	SHER-inmate medical svc	317.00
DAVIS CO TIRE INC	SR-Tires	7095.83
DPF ALTERNATIVES IOWA, LLC	SR-Parts	2890.00
EJS SUPPLY LLC	SR-Parts	7011.74
ELLIOTT BULK SERVICES	SR-Fuel	7164.14
FESLER AUTO MALL INC	SR-Parts	151.24
GRT AMERICA FINANC'L SVC CORP	ATTY-data processing	305.59
HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLEAN LLC	SR-Used oil pick up	771.52
IA DIV OF LABOR SVC, BOILER SFTY	Multiple departments	320.00
IA OFFICE-STATE MEDICAL EXAMNR	ATTY-med exam/autopsies	4259.83
IA PRISON INDUSTRIES	SHER-MV decals	220.55
INTAB LLC	AUD-election supplies	40.52
MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIP. CO	SR-Parts	1008.00
MUTCHLER COMMUNITY CENTER	SPRVS-FY24 Qtr 1 & 2 annual allotment	20000.00
NUTRIEN AG SOLUTIONS	SR-Supplies	154.00
PETRO-CARD 24 - MFA OIL CO	CONSV-fuel	39.12
RACOM CORP	SHER-body cameras/warranty/maint/prog'g	37657.18
RAINBO OIL CO	SR-Oil	1595.63
RENODRY USA LLC	SPRVS-Renodry system	22194.00
SNYDER PARADISE MARKET LLC	SR-Water	9.00
STATELINE BRIDGE COMPANY LLC	SR-Altheide Bridge	87520.00
VON BOKERN ASSOCIATES INC	AUD-HR svc	4700.00
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC	Multiple departments	544.55
WINGER COMPANIES INC	SHER-fire ext svc	69.00
YUTZY REPAIR	SR-Parts	15.00

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Dave Hen	derson seconded; carried unanimously.
ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY	
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND	
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	